
Date of issue: Friday, 29 November 2019

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ali, 
Akram, D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar 

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Brooker (Britwell)
Parish Councillor Escott (Colnbrook with Poyle)
Parish Councillor Ahmed (Wexham Court)

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 
September 2019

1 - 6 All

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ISSUES*

3.  Schedule of Activity  - Code of Conduct 
Complaints

To 
Follow

All

4.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
- Complaints, Findings and Recommendations

To 
Follow

All

AUDIT ISSUES

5.  Audit and Risk Management Update Quarter 3 
2019/20

7 - 28 All

6.  Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2019/20 29 - 38 All

7.  Revenue Financial Budget Monitoring Report 
Quarter 2 2019/20

39 - 68 All

8.  Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2019/20 69 - 98 All

9.  External Audit Progress Report To 
Follow

All

10.  Exception reporting to Overview and Scrutiny

11.  Forward Work Programme 2019/2020 99 - 100         All

12.  Members Attendance Record 2019/20 101 - 102         All

13.  Date of Next Meeting - 5 March 2020

* Parish Councillors are invited to attend and  
speak on agenda items 3 and 4.

- -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
19th September, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ali (left at 7.15pm), 
D Parmar, S Parmar and Plenty. 

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar.

Independent Person (Observer) Dr Lee 

Also present under Rule 
30:-

Councillor Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Akram and Parish Councillors Brooker and 
Escott

PART 1

15. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th July 2019 

In relation to Minute 3 (Audit & Risk Management Update – Quarter 1 
2019/20), Mr Zafar reiterated his disagreement about the decision to close the 
matter regarding the Council’s historic contract with Slough Enterprise Limited 
and asked that this be recorded.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

17. Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report on the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
register was reviewed monthly, including by the Corporate Management 
Team and the Audit & Risk Board.

Members discussed a number of the identified risks.  It was noted that the 
risks arising from the ‘termination of the Arvato contract’ were being managed 
and it was anticipated that the risk would be removed following completion of 
the transfer on 1st November 2019.  Queries were raised about the progress 
of implementing actions for other risks including co-ordinating responsibility 
for regular safety checks in properties.  Assurance was provided that the 
relevant checks were taking place continuously and the residual risk priority 
was low.  At the conclusion of the discussion, the Corporate Risk Register 
was noted.

Resolved – That the Quarter 2 Risk Management Update, including the 
Corporate Risk Register, be noted.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

18. Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance updated the Committee on the progress of 
finalising draft internal audit reports and implementing internal audit 
recommendations.

The report listed six “assurance” internal audits that remained in draft at 31st 
August, however, the Officer confirmed that a further two – Council Buy-Back 
and Fire Safety – had been finalised since the report was published.  The 
Whistleblowing audit was also due to be finalised imminently.   A Member 
queried the reasons for the delay in finalising the other reports and these were 
explained in each 
[...]
h as 
hotels, was blocked and would require separate approval.  Information 
showing the use of the cards was published quarterly.  At the conclusion of 
the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Risk Management Update for the 2nd Quarter 
2019/20 be noted.

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

19. Internal Audit Progress - Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Internal Audit Assistant Manager summarised the Internal Audit Progress 
Report.

As noted in the previous item, two of the three draft reports from the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan that had been in draft at the time the report was produced 
– Whistleblowing and Council Buy Backs – had now been finalised.  The only 
audit from the 2018/19 plan not yet finalised was the Housing Revenue 
Account.  In terms of the 2019/20 the Committee noted that five reports had 
been finalised since the previous meeting including Fire Safety and Major 
Infrastructure Projects.  No changes were being proposed to the audit plan for 
the year.

Appendix A to the report summarised the key findings of audits completed 
where partial or no assurance reports had been issued.  These were the 
audits on Conflicts of Interest and Cash Handling Arrangements.  A Member 
expressed concern about the finding that the auditors had been unable to 
obtain declaration of interest forms for 17 of 20 senior officers and asked what 
action was being taken to address this weakness.  It was responded that the 
issue was not non-compliance from individual members of staff, but it was a 
control issue with the process.  Since the report had been issued, forms had 
been sent to all Service Leads to complete and compliance was already 
therefore significantly higher than at the time of the audit.  The Agresso 
system would be used in future to record any interests and this would 
strengthen the process.  As a partial assurance opinion had been issued the 
management actions would be included in next year’s audit plan and progress 
would be monitored and checked.  The register of Members’ interest was 
maintained by the Monitoring Officer and published on the Council’s website.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

20. External Audit Update Report 

Julie Masci, the Engagement Lead at the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, provided an update on the progress of the audit of the financial 
statements.  Detailed progress was set out on pages 22 to 24 of the 
Supplementary Agenda.

At the previous meeting in July, the Committee had been informed that the 
audit had been delayed, primarily due to a shortage of a suitable experienced 
auditors.  The Council had published its unaudited accounts by the statutory 
deadline of 31st July 2019.  The auditors had started on site on 16th July 
however the delivery of the audit had been further delayed by issues with the 
production of working papers which had resulted in a slippage in the timetable 
with regards to Income and Expenditure testing.  Most of the issues had been 
overcome and Grant Thornton were confident of completing the audit by the 
revised timescale and it was anticipated the audited financial statements 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

would be presented to the Committee for approval at the meeting in 
December 2019.  If work progressed more quickly an extraordinary meeting 
could be convened to approve the statements.  The update was noted.

Resolved – That the External Audit Update report be noted.

21. LGA Governance Review Proposal 

The Service Lead Governance informed the Committee that one of the 
outcomes of the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer 
Challenge carried out in February 2019 was that a further governance review 
be carried out.

The Peer Review stated that it was satisfied that the Council’s governance 
had become more effective following the internal review undertaken in 2018.  
The new review would seek to ensure that a corporate governance model of 
the highest standard was embedded and that further improvements to 
governance and behaviours was made.  The process would be that the 
Council would carry out a self-assessment of its current governance model 
followed by a visit from the peer review team in December 2019.

Members asked about a number of issues including the reasons for the 
further review and the timetable for the self-assessment.  It was responded 
that the Corporate Peer Review concluded that the current governance 
arrangements were generally ‘transactional’ and that whilst the policy and 
procedures were satisfactory more could done to embed good practice and 
ensure that the culture and practices were in line with the Council’s values.  
The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the LGA Governance Review be noted.

22. Work Programme 2019/20 

Members considered the work programme for the remainder of the following 
year.

A query was raised about how the Committee carried out the duty set out in 
the terms of reference to monitor councillors performance.  It was noted that 
the definition of performance had historically been defined as attendance at 
meetings, however, it was recognised that this was narrow and did not reflect 
the wide range of activity undertaken by Members.  It was suggested that 
areas such as casework and attendance at other committees, outside bodies, 
working groups etc could be included in future reporting.  It was agreed that 
the Chair, Councillor Plenty and any other committee members with ideas to 
contribute would give further consideration to how this activity could be better 
reported and that a report would be provided to a future meeting.

The following items were also agreed:

 The external audit report to be added to the December 2019 meeting.

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 19.09.19

 Report on the outcomes of the LGA Governance Review be added to 
the work programme for March 2020.

 It was suggested that a update on the Council’s revenue position be 
received in December 2019, following the LGA Review of Slough 
Children’s Service Trust’s financial position.

With these additions noted, the work programme was agreed.

Resolved – That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 by agreed, 
subject to the additions above.

23. Exception Reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee was reminded that this was a standing agenda item to provide 
a formal mechanism to refer relevant matters to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  No matters were referred.

Resolved – That no matters be reported to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee arising from the agenda.

24. Members Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2019/20 be noted.

25. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 12th December 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th December 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.31 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

DATE: 9th December 2019    

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Wilcox; Director, Finance & Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875368

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 3 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to:

 Report to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on the progress of 
finalising draft Internal Audit reports

 Report to Audit and Corporate Governance on the progress of the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That the Committee comment on and note the Audit and Risk Management 
Update Quarter 3 2019/20.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 
p
[...]
  Neil Wilcox: Director of Finance & Resources (Section 151 
Officer)

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358
     

WARD(S): All

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

REVENUE FINANCIAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – 2019-20 (QUARTER 2 
APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019)

1 Purpose of Report

This report provides the Committee with an update on the financial position of the 
Council’s revenue account to the end of the second quarter (April to September 
2019) of the 2019-20 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note:

a) That the reported underlying financial position of the Council, including the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST), as at the second quarter of the 
year be noted;

b) That the management actions being undertaken by officers, and the progress 
made to date, to reduce the budget pressures be noted;

c) That the potential impact on the Council’s general reserves and associated 
implications for the Council based on the latest financial projections, be 
noted;

d) That the virements and write offs as requested in Section 9 and 10 be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

This report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting 
themes. The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council helps to 
ensure that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does.  It helps to 
achieve the corporate objectives by detailing how the Council is delivering 
services to its residents within the financial parameters of the approved budget.  

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 
   The financial implications are contained within this report. 

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 7



(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A

Employment Issues No additional actions post 
budget setting None

Equalities Issues

Any equality issues were 
considered as part of the 
budget setting process 
and EIA’s were produced 
where appropriate.  An 
EIA will be produced 
where required during the 
financial year.

N/A

Community Support N/A N/A

Communications

Officers at SBC have 
been liaising with DfE, 
SCST and LGA Officials 
regarding the current 
SCST financial position 
and its potential impact 
on SBC.

N/A

Community Safety N/A N/A

Financial

The financial risks to the 
Council, if there is an 
overspend at year end, 
are clearly set-out within 
the report.

This monitoring 
report covers the 
second quarter of 
the 19/20 financial 
year and presents 
end of financial 
year projections. 
Decisions taken by 
SBC now will have 
a positive impact 
on the actual end 
of year financial 
position.

Timetable for 
delivery

The Council is required to 
set a balanced 2020/21 
revenue budget at a full 
Council meeting in 
February 2020.

The Council has 
five months to 
develop realistic 
budget proposals.

Project Capacity

The LGA are providing 
pre-planned support to 
SCST/SBC which 
includes a review of 
SCST’s financial position.

N/A

Other N/A N/A

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
   None. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
   There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA.

Page 40



5. THE FORECAST (YEAR END) POSITION 2019/20

COUNCIL SUMMARY
5.1 The 2019/20 approved net budget for the Council is £106.625m.  At Quarter 2, 

the forecast year end position for all Council run services is £106.818m an 
overspend of £0.193m (0.18%). In comparison to Quarter 1 the overspend has 
reduced by £1.448m, despite increasing pressures across the Council. The 
financial position of Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) has been included 
in the revenue monitor to ensure visibility.

5.2 When SCST’s forecast financial position is included, the Council’s current 
exposure to financial risk is an estimated net expenditure forecast for the year of 
£113.655m.  This represents a potential budget overspend of £7.030m which is 
6.59% 
[...]
es of fraud and irregularity should there be any. 
 
Our report is prepared solely for the confidential use of Slough Borough Council, and solely for the purposes set out herein. This report should not 
therefore be regarded as suitable to be used or relied on by any other party wishing to acquire any rights from RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 
for any purpose or in any context. Any third party which obtains access to this report or a copy and chooses to rely on it (or any part of it) will do so 
at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this 
report to any other party and shall not be liable for any loss, damage or expense of whatsoever nature which is caused by any person’s reliance on 
representations in this report. 
 
This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by 
agreed written terms), without our prior written consent. 
 
We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  
 
RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon 
Street, London EC4A 4AB.

Page 70



 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 2 

 

This report provides a summary update on progress against the remaining reports from the 2018/19 internal audit plan 
and the 2019/20 plan (approved by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 7th March 2019). The report is 
based on the position as at the 26th November 2019.  

2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 

We have finalised two 2018/19 reports since the previous Audit and Corporate Governance Committee meeting held 
in September 2019.  

 Whistleblowing – (Advisory)  
 Council Buy Backs – (No assurance)  

A summary of the high and medium actions is provided below i
[...]
essed in order to ensure that the control framework 
is effective in managing the identified risk(s). 

 

Taking account of the issues identified, the Council can 
take substantial assurance that the controls upon 
which the organisation relies to manage the identified 
risk(s) are suitably designed, consistently applied and 
operating effectively. 

 

 

APPENDIX B: 2019/20 ASSURANCE OPINIONS 

Page 96



 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 28 

 

 

Dan Harris, Head of Internal Audit 

Daniel.Harris@rsmuk.com 

07792 948767 

 

Amir Kapasi, Manager 

Amir.Kapasi@rsmuk.com 

07528 970094 

 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

Meeting Date

5 March 2020

 Exception Reporting to Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 Quarter 4 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 Quarter 4 Risk Management Update
 LGA Governance Review 
 Members Performance Report 

P
age 99

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2019/20
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 30/07/19 19/09/19 09/12/19 05/03/19

Akram P Ap

Ali P P* (left 7.15pm)

D Parmar P P

S Parmar P P

Plenty P P

Sabah P P

Wright P* (from 6.36pm) P

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS
Iqbal Zafar P P

Alan Sunderland P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 101

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 September 2019
	5 Audit and Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2019/20
	A&R Mgt Update Q3 - Appx 1 Medium Risk Outstanding
	A&R Mgt Update Q3 - Appx 2 High Risk Outstanding

	6 Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2019/20
	Risk Mgt Update Q3 - Appx 1 Corporate Risk Register

	7 Revenue Financial Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2019/20
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2019/20
	11 Forward Work Programme 2019/2020
	12 Members Attendance Record 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 9th 
December, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ali, Akram, D Parmar, 
and S Parmar. 

Co-Opted Members  - Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar. 

Independent Person -  Dr Lee. 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Dar. 

Apologies for Absence:- Parish Councillors Brooker (Britwell) and Ahmed 
(Wexham Court) 

PART 1

26. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

27. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 September 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

28. Schedule of Activity  - Code of Conduct Complaints 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that updated on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct.

The Committee had a long discussion about the issues connected with the 
complaint reference number 1 about a Borough Councillor regarding the 
failure to register a disclosable pecuniary interest in the Members’ Register of 
Interests.  The Monitoring Officer had concluded that there was a positive duty 
on Members to ensure their register was accurate and there had therefore 
been a breach of the Code; however it was determined that no further action 
be warranted.  Several Members of the Committee expressed a variety of 
concerns about the issues raised including the timeliness of dealing with 
complaints given the fact that the complaint had been received on 26th June 
2019 but not concluded until 30th September 2019; and clarity on whether the 
failure to declare a pecuniary interest should have been referred to the Police.  
The Officer explained the reasons why the Monitoring Officer had decided that 
no further action was warranted taking all of the circumstances of the case 
into account.  In response to a specific question raised, the Officer confirmed 
that the Council did not have a duty to report the matter to the Police and that 
whilst the failure to declare pecuniary interests was a criminal matter under 
the Localism Act the threshold for such prosecutions was high. The Chair 
suggested that further clarity be provided in the Code of Conduct regarding 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.19

2

the issue and that the matter be considered by the Member Panel on the 
Constitution. 

It was suggested and agreed that future reports include more information on 
the process for dealing with complaints, particularly where there may have 
been a delay, to provide confidence that investigations were being carried out 
in a timely manner.

It was agreed that the Council’s Monitoring Officer should be asked to attend 
future Audit and Corporate Governance Committee meetings when items on 
the Code of Conduct were discussed.  

The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

29. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  - Complaints, Findings 
and Recommendations 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that updated Members on 
complaints to the Local Authority and Social Care Ombudsman and his 
findings and recommendations since the previous report to Committee in July.

A Member queried the outcome of the investigation into a complaint about the 
Council’s Home to School Transport policy.  It was responded that the 
findings had been reported to the Committee in July 2019 and that a copy 
would be forwarded to Councillor Plenty.   It was suggested and agreed that 
future reports would include details of ‘action taken and date implemented.’  
The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

30. Audit and Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated on the progress of 
finalising draft Internal Audit reports and implementing Internal Audit 
recommendations.

It was noted that 82% of audit actions had been completed, which was up 
from 60% in the last report to the Committee.  The appendices to the report 
set out management response to the high and medium priority 
recommendations and these were reviewed in detail.  In response to a 
question about the Council Tax audit from the 2017/18 which had not been 
finalised, it was noted that the actions had been superseded by a further audit 
in 2018/19 which had been finalised.  In relation to the Outstanding Medium 
Risk Action from the ‘Management of Housing Stock’ audit it was agreed that 
any recommendations following consultation on the Social Housing Green 
Paper would be circulated to the Committee when available.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.19

3

Further to the concerns raised at the last meeting, Members expressed 
frustration about the report, in particular that the ‘Update Detail’ column in the 
appendices did not appear to have been updated which meant the Committee 
could not be assured that satisfactory progress was being made in 
implementing the actions.  It was agreed an updated version of the appendix 
would be circulated to the Committee after the meeting and that further 
refinements to the report would be made to make it clearer what actions had 
been agreed, when they would be implemented and what progress had been 
made.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Audit & Risk Management Update Quarter 3 
2019/20 be noted.

31. Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that detailed the latest 
Corporate Risk Register.

The risks associated with the termination of the arvato contract from 1st 
November 2019 were discussed included the potential reduction in income 
collection rates towards to end of the contract and whether all outstanding 
financial and commercial matters had been resolved.  The Director of Finance 
and Resources reported that the TUPE of staff back to Council had been 
successfully completed; that collection rates were anticipated not to be 
negatively impacted; and that commercial discussions were ongoing to 
finalise a small number of outstanding issues between the two parties.

Other risks discussed included the recruitment of a new Data Protection 
Officer to strengthen information governance and help the Council comply 
with GDPR.  The Corporate Management Team had recently reviewed the 
matter and the post would be advertised by the end of the financial year.  In 
relation to risk around financial sustainability arising from the financial position 
of Slough Children’s Services Trust, the Committee noted that regular reports 
had been reported to Cabinet as part of the budget monitoring process and 
detailed information was provided in the Quarter 2 Revenue Financial Budget 
Monitoring Report included elsewhere on the agenda.

The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Risk Management Update be noted.

32. Revenue Financial Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated the Committee on 
the financial position of the Council’s revenue account for the second quarter 
of the year to the end of September 2019.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.19

4

The forecast year end overspend, at Quarter 2, for Council run services was 
£0.193m, which was 0.18% of the approved net budget for the year.  This 
figure had reduced by £1.448m since the first quarter, despite increasing 
pressures on a range of Council services such as social care, home to school 
transport and homelessness.  However, when the financial position of the 
independent Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) was included the 
Council’s exposure to financial risk rose significantly with a potential budget 
overspend of £7.03m.  This figure had reduced over the past three months but 
was a significant risk to the Council’s financial position.  Intensive work was 
ongoing between the Council, Trust and Department for Education (DfE) to 
address the situation.

A number of questions were asked about the contractual arrangements and 
future structure of the Trust given its financial issues.  It was noted that the 
current contract ended in October 2021 and the Council was requesting SCST 
contain it’s in-year overspend. A Member commented that the DfE had a 
responsibility to contribute to offsetting the overspend given that it had 
established the Trust by Ministerial Direction.  The Committee welcomed the 
opportunity to consider the revenue monitoring report, particularly in view of 
the significant financial issues that were being caused by the Trust’s 
overspend.  It was agreed that the Committee receive further reports to future 
meetings to update on the position.

Members also asked about the positon regarding the Housing Revenue 
Account and the achievement of savings targets.  It was responded that the 
HRA was spending in line with the agreed budget and that the Council was 
currently on track to deliver 86% of the planned savings identified for 2019/20.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – 

(a) That the reported underlying financial position of the Council, including 
the Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST), as at the second quarter 
of the year be noted;

(b) That the management actions being undertaken by officers, and the 
progress made to date, to reduce the budget pressures be noted;

(c) That the potential impact on the Council’s general reserves and 
associated implications for the Council based on the latest financial 
projections, be noted;

(d) That the virements and write offs as requested in Section 9 and 10 be 
noted.

33. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2019/20 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.19

5

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the quarterly progress report that set 
out the audit activity since the previous meeting of the Committee in 
September.

It was noted that two further reports from the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan had 
been finalised, Whistleblowing and Council Buy Backs, with the Housing 
Revenue Account audit issued on 23rd May 2019 remaining in draft.  Eight 
reports from the 2019/20 plan had been completed since the last meeting with 
a further three in draft.  The Committee noted the report.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

34. External Audit Progress Report 

Julie Masci, the Engagement Lead at the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, provided an update on the audit of the 2018/19 financial statements 
and other external audit matters.

The Committee was informed that the audit of the financial statements had 
been further delayed due to issues with the production of working papers and 
there had been slippage of the timetable regarding income and expenditure 
testing.  An update on the progress of work carried out was set out in detail in 
the report.  Auditors were due back on site imminently with the expected that 
the work could be completed in early 2020 to enable the Committee to 
consider the audit findings report and opinion at the next meeting.

Members asked about the lessons learnt for future audits and it was 
responded that this was Grant Thornton’s first year as the Council’s auditors 
and a number of specific issues had been identified to improve the process in 
future years.  The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

35. Exception reporting to Overview and Scrutiny 

The Committee was reminded that this was a standing agenda item to provide 
a formal mechanism to refer relevant matters to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  No matters were referred.

Resolved – That no matters be reported to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee arising from the agenda.

36. Forward Work Programme 2019/2020 

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
the year, particularly the options for monitoring the performance of elected 
Members.  The terms of reference included provision for such monitoring, 
which had previously been defined as Members’ attendance at Council and 
committee meetings.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.19

6

There was a discussion about the range of other possible measures that 
could be included a report on Members performance including casework, 
training attended and complaints upheld against councillors.  The merits of 
seeking to apply relatively narrow and quantitative measures to monitor 
councillors performance was raised and the role of political groups rather than 
the Council and its Officers in addressing any performance issues were 
acknowledged.  It was proposed and agreed a report be considered at the 
next meeting in March 2020 on Members’ performance which included 
indicators on casework submitted, attendance at meetings and any 
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer.  Advice would be sought from 
the LGA with regards to any other relevant indicators that could be used.

Resolved – That details of the Work Programme be noted.

37. Members Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record 2019/20 be noted.

38. Date of Next Meeting - 5 March 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5th March 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.36 pm and closed at 9.15 pm)


